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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Demolition of existing single storey rear extension (Retail Unit) at 56 Berry Lane. New extension over the footprint of the existing single storey extension to be demolished, to form replacement extension to the GF retail unit, and new entrance/bathroom extension to the existing first floor flat (56A Berry Lane). Resubmission of 3/2022/0219

	Site Address/Location:
	56A Berry Lane, Longridge PR3 3JP

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Longridge Town Council consulted on 24/1 – no concerns regarding the application but it was noted that the applicant was alleged to have started building work before the application has been determined. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection, subject to the imposition of a pre-commencement condition relating to provision of a construction traffic management plan.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development
Policy EN5 – Heritage Assets
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations 
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Longridge Neighbourhood Plan:

Policy LNDP5 – Longridge Design Principles
Policy LNDP6 – Conserving and Enhancing Our Local Heritage
Policy LNDP10 – Longridge Main Centre

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2022/0219 – Demolition of existing single storey rear extension (Retail Unit) at 56 Berry Lane New Two storey extension over the footprint of the existing single storey extension to be demolished, to form replacement extension to the GF retail unit, and new entrance/bathroom extension to the existing first floor flat (56A Berry Lane) (Refused)

3/2008/0974 – Change of use of 56, 58, 60 Berry Lane from hair salon to cafe bar/hair salon. Change of opening hours to 62 Berry Lane to 11:00-01:30 every day (including bank holidays) (Approved with Conditions)

3/2004/0575 – Change of use from retail shop to cafe bar including alterations to shop fronts and extension to rear (Approved with Conditions)

3/1997/0589 – Construction of lean-to building at rear of site for storage of goods (Approved with Conditions)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is comprised of a mid-terrace 19th century cottage on the north side of Berry Lane, sitting within the Longridge Conservation Area. It is currently occupied by a shop at ground floor (access gained from the front), and a flat at first floor level with access gained via an external staircase to the rear. 

The site sits within the centre of Longridge, a small market town containing a good variety of local services and retail. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The application seeks to demolish the lean-to at the rear of the property and replace with a two-storey rear extension incorporating a pitched roof that adjoins onto the existing roof, albeit with a marginally shallower roof pitch than existing. The existing rear staircase is to be retained; or replaced to match the existing. The extension incorporates 1no. Velux rooflight and would increase the living space within the 1st floor flat by approximately 11sqm. 


	Principle of Development:

The property is an existing two-storey building in mixed use within the Longridge Conservation Area. As per Core Strategy KS EN5, the Council will employ a presumption in favour of the conservation and enhancement of the significance of heritage assets and their settings. CS Policy DME4 further states that proposals within a conservation area will be required to conserve and where appropriate enhance its character and appearance. 

As per paragraph 202 of the Revised NPPF (2021), a development proposal that will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset should have this harm weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use. 

In this case, the application seeks to extend the property off the rear elevation, in order to provide a greater level of residential accommodation to the occupier of the 1st floor flat. In addition, there is a very minor increase in the floorspace of the retail unit. As such the proposal is considered to further secure the future and use of the building ensuring it can continue to contribute to the character and setting of the conservation area particularly along Berry Lane. The principle of development is therefore acceptable subject to further detailed assessment as outlined below. 


	Residential Amenity:

The proposal seeks consent for the extension of both the commercial and residential units and seeks to improve the standard of accommodation afforded to potential occupiers of the flat to the 1st floor. 

There are residential properties adjacent that would not be unduly affected by the proposed extension.  The external staircase would not result in any undue impacts on these properties. Therefore, the proposed extension would not raise any concerns on residential amenity and the external changes proposed are considered acceptable in this respect.


	Visual Amenity:

The site is within the Conservation Area with the rear elevation clearly visible from the back street and car park of the adjacent supermarket. As such this prominence requires that the design and proposed materials reflect the character, setting and vernacular of the area. 

The existing single storey timber store does not contribute to the streetscene or the conservation area and is similar to that adjacent at no. 58.  The impact these have on the streetscene is minimal due to their size and timber materials – in essence they resemble domestic sheds.

The proposed two storey rear extension would measure approximately 2.8m in width, 4.8m in height to the eaves (5.1m to the ridge) and 3.5m in depth. The proposed elevational treatment to the rear elevation would be white k-rend, utilising natural stone quoins to match the existing rear elevation and adjoining white-washed stone buildings. Windows and doors are to be grey uPVC with the rooflight to be conservation style as secured by condition. As the new fenestration faces the rear elevation the use of uPVC is considered acceptable in this case, with materials, size and scale all satisfactory and well within keeping of the immediate surrounds. 

It is noted that this application is a resubmission of 3/2022/0219, which was refused largely as a result of the incorporation of a flat roof. Originally submitted plans initially included a pitched roof with flat dormer, and again these were considered unacceptable in terms of design. As such, further plans were submitted which included a more complementary pitched roof design that is reflective of the rear elevations of the adjacent dwellings and matches the design objectives found within CS Policy DMG1. 

Given the above, the visual amenity of the proposal is deemed acceptable in line with CS Policy DMG1, Longridge Neighbourhood Plan LNDP5 and the design objectives found within the NPPF. 


	Heritage Assets:

The duties at Section 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 have been carefully considered in respect to harm to the designated heritage assets. In accordance with the NPPF para 202 Great weight has been given to the designated assets’ conservation in the planning balance.

The external staircase is existing and serves the first floor residential flat.  Whilst this is a relatively minor development projecting from the rear elevation of the existing building, it would be clearly visible from the car park of the adjacent Booths and could well impact upon the character and setting of the Conservation Area. An additional first floor window in the rear elevation would serve the new bathroom with replacement first floor door to provide first floor access to the flat as well as replacement ground floor window and door to allow external access to the retail units at the rear.  

The external changes proposed would amount to less than substantial harm. It is also considered that the provision of a complementary pitched roof in addition to complementary materials to the rear elevation further contribute to a reduced level of harm. It is acknowledged that public benefits would be limited to local employment and creation of an enhanced dwelling unit and retail space, and Officers consider that this is sufficient to outweigh the less than substantial harm noted above. 

As such, and considering the detailed assessment above, it is considered that the proposals are acceptable with regard to CS Policies EN5, DME4, Longridge Neighbourhood Plan Policy LNDP6 and Paragraph 202 of the revised NPPF. 
 

	Highways and Parking

There is no parking associated with the site at present and none can be provided.  However, there is parking available nearby which serves the premises and bus stops are located along this road with regular services. The parking arrangements therefore would be similar to existing which is considered acceptable.

Following consultation with LCC Highways, no objection was raised however a pre-commencement condition was requested relating to the provision of a construction traffic management plan to submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Authority. Given the minor scale of the proposal, this is not considered necessary. As such it is considered that the proposals are acceptable with regard to CS Policy DMG1 (Access). 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is considered that, having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. In particular, it is considered that provision of a complementary pitched roof and provision of conservation style roof light go some way to further reduce the less than substantial harm to the character and setting of the Conservation Area ensuring the proposal is compliant with CS Policies EN5, DME4, the relevant policies within the Longridge Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraph 202 of the NPPF. 


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.
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